TOWNSHIP OF ALEPPO ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. <u>2021–01</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ALEPPO ESTABLISHING A MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SALARY FOR COMMISSIONERS PURSUANT TO SECTION 703 OF THE FIRST CLASS TOWNSHIP CODE, AS AMENDED

WHEREAS, the Township of Aleppo is a First Class Township duly organized and existing under the Pennsylvania First Class Township Code, P.L. 1206, No. 31; and

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania First Class Township Code was recently amended; and

WHEREAS, the amendments to the First Class Township Code include a provision that increases the maximum allowable salary for Commissioners in Townships with populations of less than 5,000; and

WHEREAS, Section 703 of the Amended Act, Compensation, provides that each Commissioner may receive a salary established by ordinance in townships with a population of less than 5,000, a maximum of \$3,145.00 per year; and

WHEREAS, the population in the Township of Aleppo is less than 5,000; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners have determined it to be in the best interest of the Township to adopt the maximum allowable salary to which they are entitled to be effective upon their eligibility;

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained, and it is hereby ordained as follows:

- 1. Effective upon the date of enactment, each Commissioner of the Aleppo Township Board of Commissioners may, upon becoming eligible, receive an annual salary of \$3,145.00, payable in such amounts and at such times as the Board in their discretion shall determine and in accordance with Section 703 of the First Class Township Code, as amended.
 - 2. All prior resolutions or ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 15th day of March, 2021.

ATTECT.

Hother Land	GI _
Secretary	President, Board of Commissioners